
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Corporate 
Resources & 
Infrastructure 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Farhad Choubedar 
Councillor Narinder Garg 
Councillor Mohammed Shofiul Islam 
Councillor Gursharan Mand (Opposition 
Lead) 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 17 
SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Tuesday 9 September 2025  

 Contact: Anisha Teji, Democratic Services  
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting ro
[...]
ate Property, 
Housing & Assets (contractual & delivery), 
including the delivery of the planned capital 
programme for housing  

    Civic Centre, Property and built assets (cross-
cutting brief)  

    Highways (operational maintenance delivery)  

    Utility companies in the Borough (cross-
cutting)  

Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Housing & 
Growth  

Place  Highways (incl. Highways strategic assessment 
& safety, Highways Policy and infrastructure 
including EV)  

    Transportation (incl. road safety, traffic 
management and parking management 
schemes)  

Cabinet Member for 
Finance & 
Transformation  

Finance   All Finance (inc. school budgets, revenues and 
benefits, HRA)  

    Statutory Accounting, Investments and 
Pensions  

    Procurement and Commissioning (incl. fleet 
and energy)  

    Counter Fraud  

    Internal Audit & Risk Assurance (incl. risk 
management)  
  
 
 



 

  Corporate 
Services 
Directorate  

Council transformation & Hillingdon 
Improvement Programme  

    Technology, Digital, Information Governance, 
Business Intelligence, Customer Experience 
and Business Support (incl. implementation of 
automation software)  

    Complaints – “Member Responsible for 
Complaints” under Ombudsman Codes  

Cabinet Member for 
Community & 
Environment  

Homes & 
Communities  

Emergency Response  

All portfolios    Resident Experience (cross-cutting brief)  

    Strategic Partnerships (cross-cutting brief)  

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Annual Complaint & Service Monitoring Report for 1 April 2024 to 31 
March 2025 

5 - 46 
 

6 Budget & Spending Report - Select Committee Monitoring 47 - 62 
 

7 Forward Plan 63 - 74 
 

8 Work Programme 75 - 78 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
23 July 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Farhad Choubedar, Narinder Garg, Mohammed Islam and Gursharan Mand 
(Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Darren Deeks (Head of Libraries & Cultural Services), Carlos Montecino (Operations 
and Resources Manager), Sophie Wilmont (Transport Planning & Projects Team 
Leader) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services)  
 
 

83.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

84.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

85.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 17 June 2025 be agreed.  
 

86.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

87.     PROGRESS ON THE DELIVERY OF THE HILLINGDON CYCLE STRATEGY  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Transport Planning & Projects Team Leader presented the Hillingdon Cycle 
Strategy, launched in September 2024 after a consultation that received nearly 200 
responses. A strong majority supported the strategy’s ambitions and believed it would 
encourage more cycling. Since its launch, the Council had worked with Transport for 
London (TfL), hosted a borough-wide cycling event, and welcomed the London Walking 
and Cycling Commissioner. Initiatives included adult and school-based cycle training, 
doctor bike sessions, new crossings and upgrades to towpaths and junctions. Cycle 
parking grants were awarded to five schools, new facilities were installed in local town 
centres and improvements had been made in Harefield. The Council also began 
developing a walking and wheeling strategy and continued to report progress to TfL. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

During the meeting, it was noted that no new school cycle or scooter parking spaces 
had been delivered in 2023–24, but 25 were added in 2024–25. Bikeability Level 2 
training numbers rose from 1,059 to 1,103. Although TfL provided data, no change in 
cycling rates had yet been observed, likely due to reporting delays. TfL awarded 
£451,000 for cycle schemes in the current year, supporting further strategy 
development. 
 
Members supported the strategy and emphasised using existing green pathways and 
alleyways for cycling and walking. Concerns were raised about painted cycle lanes on 
major roads and Members suggested a multi-pronged approach involving education, 
infrastructure, and community events. Suggestions included cycling events, 
partnerships with local bike shops and better promotion of cycling. 
 
It was confirmed that Bikeability training was offered to all Year 6 pupils and that adult 
training was available at a secure track. Pre-COVID initiatives such as “Bikespiration 
on Tour” had been successful and could be developed. Long Lane was identified as a 
flagship project, with feasibility studies underway and implementation expected within 
two to three years. 
 
The Council was working with TfL to improve junctions, especially over the A40, and 
was promoting lesser-known routes like the one near Swakeleys. A digital map of non-
road pathways was proposed to help residents plan safer routes. Secure bike parking 
was being improved at Northwood, Northwood Hills and Ruislip Gardens tube stations, 
with plans to expand further. 
 
Safety concerns, particularly around school travel, were discussed. Suggestions 
included bollards at junctions and group cycling initiatives like “cycle buses.” The Pield 
Heath Cycle Track offered facilities for disabled cyclists, including tandem and 
wheelchair bikes. 
 
Although no new cycle lanes had been added in recent years, junction upgrades were 
underway to improve safety and connectivity. The Council was monitoring the rise of 
scooters and e-bikes, noting antisocial behaviour and the need for future regulation. 
 
Dockless bike schemes were discussed, with concerns about fly parking and lack of 
local control. A unique scheme operated by Brunel University was due to end, and the 
Council was exploring taking it over. The importance of engaging underrepresented 
communities in cycling was highlighted, with examples like the Asian Ladies Cycling 
Club in Hayes. 
 
The discussion concluded with strong support for the strategy and a shared 
commitment to promoting safe, inclusive and accessible cycling across the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 
1. Noted the progress on the delivery of the Hillingdon Cycle Strategy, since it 

was launched in September 2024; 
2. Supported the proposed next steps in delivery for the 2025/26 financial year; 
3. Endorsed the ongoing promotion of cycling as a mode of transport for 

Hillingdon residents and users of the Hillingdon transport network; 
4. Noted that an accompanying ‘Walking & Wheeling’ Strategy is being 

developed by Officers.  
 

Page 2



  

 

88.     MAXIMISING COUNCIL SPACES: A REVIEW OF BUSINESS AND PRIVATE HIRE 
OPPORTUNITIES - WITNESS SESSION 2  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Head of Libraries & Cultural Services and the Operations and Resources Manager 
presented information for witness session 2 in the Committee’s review on Maximising 
Council Spaces: A Review of Business and Private Hire Opportunities. These included 
rooms in libraries, theatres, museums, and other venues not classified as office blocks 
or housing. It was acknowledged that there was no centralised register of all the 
Council’s assets, making it difficult to assess the full scope of available properties. 
Some assets were in disrepair and potentially suitable for sale, while others could be 
refurbished or were already generating income but had potential for greater returns. 
 
The library service presented its experience managing venue hire, highlighting the use 
of the BookingPlus system, which had been implemented a year earlier. This system 
streamlined bookings, reduced staff workload, and provided valuable data. Libraries 
across the Borough, including Ruislip, Hillingdon and Hayes, offered meeting rooms for 
hire. Other Council venues such as theatres and heritage sites also provided hireable 
spaces, with libraries offering the most robust data due to the digital system in place. 
 
The Committee discussed the potential to expand the BookingPlus system across 
other council departments. It was noted that adapting the system for broader use would 
require development work and standardised pricing structures. The idea of tiered 
pricing was explored, including resident vs non-resident rates and commercial vs 
community use. Members supported using Council venues to support small businesses 
and community groups, with examples such as Age UK hiring space at Ruislip Manor 
Library. 
 
The Committee emphasised the need for a comprehensive asset register to identify 
underused or unknown properties.  
 
Concerns were raised about the scalability of the system and the need to understand 
local demand before investing in upgrades. It was noted that some areas, such as 
Uxbridge, showed high demand, while others, such as Ickenham, had ample 
alternative venues. The importance of engaging with the Chamber of Commerce and 
other stakeholders to assess business needs was highlighted. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the success of the library service in generating income, 
over £90,000 annually, even with only 16% of available time booked. Members 
discussed the importance of balancing commercial hires with community access and 
avoiding overreliance on large corporate partners like Barclays. The need for 
integration with Council finance systems was also noted, with current processes 
involving some manual reconciliation. 
 
The Committee agreed that an interim report be presented to Cabinet, noting the 
findings thus far and recognising the importance of acting quickly to capitalise on 
unused assets to build a sustainable, flexible and community-friendly venue hire model 
across the Borough. 
 
RESOVLED: That the Committee:  
 

1. noted the evidence heard during witness session 2.  
2. requested that Democratic Services prepare an interim report outlining the 

findings to date, for submission to Cabinet. 

Page 3



  

 

89.     FINANCIAL SCRUTINY TRAINING - VERBAL UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee was informed that a financial scrutiny training session had been 
arranged for 10 September 2025.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the update. 
 

90.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

91.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.21 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 4



 

Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee – 17 September 2025  
Part I – Public 

 

ANNUAL COMPLAINT & SERVICE MONITORING REPORT FOR 1 APRIL 
2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025  

 

Committee name  Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Ian Anderson - Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A, B, C, D, E, F, G and H 

 

Ward  All 

 
HEADLINES 
 
To provide information to the Committee on key complaints and related service monitoring data. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

1. That the Committee note the contents of the report and provide any comments to 
officers as appropriate. 

2. A copy of this report be shared with the other Select Committees Members. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
This report provides information and analysis of complaints and Members' Enquiries received 
between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025 and satisfies the requirement to publish annual 
information. The report includes: 
  

 Appendix A: Background to the complaints process 

 Appendix B: Complaints, Compliments, and Members’ Enquiries trends for 2024/25 
including service improvements and learnings from complaints 

 Appendix C: Complaint and Compliment report for Housing Services for 2024/25 

 Appendix D: Complaint and Compliment report for Adult Social Care for 2024/25 

 Appendix E: Complaint and Compliment report for Children and Young People Services 
for 2024/25 

 Appendix F: Complaint and Compliment report for Education Services for 2024/25 

 Appendix G: Complaint and Compliment report for Finance Directorate for 2024/25 

 Appendix H: Complaint and Compliments for Place Directorate for 2024/25 
 
Implications on related Council policies 
 
A key role of Select Committees is to monitor the performance of Council services within their 
remit. Select Committees may also recommendations on service changes and improvements to 
the Cabinet who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction. 
 
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents 
 
This report seeks to provide assurance that complaints and Members' Enquiries are being 
processed in accordance with the Council’s published policies and in line with the Complaint 
Handling Codes issued by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Housing 
Ombudsman Service. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee – 17 September 2025  
Part I – Public 

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications associated with this 
[...]
ttee – 17 September 2025  
Part I – Public 

service and I have been meaning to thank you for ages, but today was ‘off the chart’ - absolutely 
fantastic. I do hope you can get my thanks to them all. I always thank them verbally if I see 

them. Great Council 👍” 

 
 
 
Green Spaces 
 
The resident from xxx, Northwood called today to pass her thanks and compliments to the team 
who cut the grass verges in her street. She advised they were very polite to her when she 
spoke with them and completed their work quickly and efficiently.  
 
 
 

Page 46



 
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee – 17 September 2025  
Part I – Public 

 

BUDGET & SPENDING REPORT – SELECT COMMITTEE MONITORING 
 

Committee name  Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee 

   

Corporate Director(s) 
responsible 

 Steve Muldoon – Corporate Director of Finance  
Matthew Wallbridge – Chief Operating Officer  
Daniel Kennedy – Corporate Director of Residents Services  

   

Papers with report  N/A 

 

Ward  All 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee: 

 
1. Note the 2024/25 outturn position. 
2. Note the 2025/26 Month 2 budget monitoring position.  

 

HEADLINES 
 
3. This monitoring report provides an update on the 2024/25 outturn position and 2025/26 Month 2 

budget monitoring position relevant to the Select Committee. Corporate Directors, supported by 
their Head of Finance, will attend the meeting to provide further details and clarifications.  

 
4. 2024/25 OUTTURN POSITION  

 
5. The Committee is advised that the 2024/25 outturn position reflects a favourable variance of 

£2.156m against budget for the services within its remit.  
 
6. Finance & Transformation – Between Month 10 and year-end, this portfolio saw a £3.110m 

adverse movement, mainly driven by Treasury updates including a £1.976m adjustment to the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (the amount a local authority must set aside each year from its 
revenue budget to repay borrowing used to f
[...]
ing into administration, slippage in the delivery of the 
Hillingdon Watersports Facility due to planning delays and the investment in Care Home 
Capacity, with this project now complete and the care home being operated by the Council. The 
Programme of Works underspends are largely driven by School Building Conditions Works, 
Disabled Facilities Grant spend and the purchase of vehicles. 

 
17. Table 4 provides a detailed breakdown of the 2024/25 General Fund Capital Programme.  

 
18. HRA CAPITAL OUTTURN 2024/25 
 
19. The HRA capital investment has an ambitious delivery programme targeting an increase in 

housing stock and the maintenance of existing stock, with a £14.9m underspend reported for 
2024/25, all of which has been rephased into 2025/26. 

Page 48



 
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee – 17 September 2025  
Part I – Public 

 
20. The net underspend was driven by a £3.6m underspend against the Hayes Regen Programme 

and £12.7m against Works to Stock and the investment in the existing housing stock. Offsetting 
this, within HRA Major Projects the Council overspent by £1.4m against a budget of £119.2m for 
acquisitions and developments, with the Council successfully increasing housing supply. All HRA 
Capital variances have been rephased into 2025/26.  

 
21. Table 5 provides a detailed breakdown of the 2024/25 HRA Capital Programme. 
 
22. 2025/26 MONTH 2 BUDGET MONITORING POSITION  

 
23. As at Month 2, the forecast for service operating budgets within the remit of this Committee 

indicates an overspend of £4.178m.  
 

24. Finance & Transformation – As at Month 2, this portfolio is reporting a pressure of £3.413m, 
mainly attributable to a £2.633m pressure on the Council’s Treasury interest budget. This is a 
result of the adverse financial position of the Council, where anticipated cash inflows (including 
income, grants and capital receipts) are projected to be lower than cash outflows (covering both 
revenue and capital expenditure, including DSG overspends). Additionally, there is a £0.307m 
overspend within the Resident Hub, resulting from a delay in the achievement of planned 
savings. There is also a +£0.473m overspend across service finance teams driven by staffing 
pressures, primarily linked to agency staff costs.  

 
25. Corporate Services & Property - Are reporting an overspend of £0.766m due to income 

pressures in Property Services from shortfalls against lease income, with £0.274m of this arising 

from delays in the Civic Centre Transformation saving. Further income pressures are from 

reduced recharges. There is a net effect within the position, whereby staffing costs have 

decreased due to less support required for the capital programme; however, the saving is offset 

by a reduction on funding streams that cover these activities.  

 

26. Table 6 provides an overview of this Committee’s Month 2 budget monitoring position by 
portfolio. It includes adjustments made to the forecast for Earmarked Reserves, Provisions and 
Transformation Capitalisation.  

 
27. Table 7 provides a detailed breakdown of this Committee’s Month 2 budget monitoring position 

by service area. It includes adjustments made to the 2024/25 outturn for Earmarked Reserves, 
Provisions and Transformation Capitalisation.  

 
28. SAVINGS 
 
29. For the services within the remit of this Committee, the savings requirement for 2025/26 is 

£8.272m, as set out in the Council’s budget strategy.  
 
30. As of Month 2, £4.205m (51%) of the savings and interventions are being recorded as banked 

or on track for delivery, with a further £1.905m (23%) being at initial stages of delivery. In addition, 
£0.974m (12%) are being reported as having potential challenges in delivery, with alternative 
delivery methods being considered in-year where appropriate, with the savings ultimately 
expected to be delivered in full. A further £1.188m (14%) of savings have been proposed to be 
written out of the Council
[...]
+ reporting back to subsequent meeting

Assets Civic Centre Tour / New Library etc... Capital Programme (Date TBC)
Adult Social Care Mortuary (Date TBC) X
Assets / Capital Programme Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre (Date TBC)

Internal use only
Agenda 11-Nov-25 29-Dec-25 04-Feb-26 25-Feb-25 13-Apr-26

Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select CommitteeService Area 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual Complaint & Service Monitoring Report for 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025
	6 Budget & Spending Report - Select Committee Monitoring
	7 Forward Plan
	250917 - Forward Plan
	Decision Forward Planner


	8 Work Programme
	250917 - Work Programme
	Corp Resources & Infras SC





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
17 September 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Farhad Choubedar, Narinder Garg and Sital Punja 
  
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Wallbridge (Chief Operating Officer), Steve Muldoon (Corporate Director of 
Finance), Ian Anderson (Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries), Andy Goodwin 
(Head of Strategic Finance), Michael Naughton (Head of Capital Programme), Anisha 
Teji (Senior Democratic Services Officer)  
 

92.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gursharan Mand with Councillor 
Sital Punjal substituting. Apologies were also received from Councillor 
Mohammed Islam.  
 

93.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

94.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 23 July 2025 be agreed. 
 

95.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 
 

96.     ANNUAL COMPLAINT & SERVICE MONITORING REPORT FOR 1 APRIL 2024 TO 
31 MARCH 2025  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries introduced the Annual Complaint & 
Service Monitoring Report covering the period from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 
Members were informed of key changes introduced by the Local Government and 
Housing Ombudsman, including new complaint handling codes which had led to a shift 
from informal to formal complaints. As a result, fewer service improvements were 
recorded due to stricter procedural pathways. 

A decrease in service requests from 3729 to 3208 was highlighted, while Stage 1 and 
Stage 2 complaints had increased. Ombudsman complaints remained stable, with 77 



  

 

received and 18 upheld. Officers explained that many were not investigated due to lack 
of merit, often linked to dissatisfaction with Council policy. It was reported that the 
system continued to function effectively, with most complaints resolved early. 

Members acknowledged a significant drop in compliments—from 502 in 2021 to 110—
largely due to underreporting and the absence of initiatives such as wildflower planting, 
which had previously generated positive feedback. Internal processes were also cited, 
with staff often unsure where to direct compliments. 

The Committee recognised a reduction in Member enquiries from 6,236 to 3,320, while 
service requests increased to 7,100, resulting in a balanced overall volume of 
interactions. Common enquiry topics included housing services, antisocial behaviour, 
and waste, while fly-tipping and street cleansing dominated service requests. Officers 
outlined investment in data analytics, including geolocation and live reporting tools, 
which had helped identify hotspots and inform resource allocation. However, seasonal 
factors and budget constraints were acknowledged as ongoing challenges. 

Concerns were raised about the lack of follow-up on recurring issues. Officers 
confirmed that hotspot data could be shared with Members, subject to GDPR 
considerations. Follow-ups typically focused on frequent reporters, although 
arrangements could be made for specific cases upon request. 

Lessons learned from upheld Ombudsman investigations were discussed, with most 
cases relating to housing services during 2022–2023. In many instances, corrective 
actions had already been taken before the findings were issued. Significant faults had 
been reviewed by senior officers, and Members were assured that recommended 
improvements had since been implemented across relevant services. 

The Committee explored how Hillingdon compared to other London boroughs and 
councils nationally. While all councils applied the same definitions for complaints and 
service requests, Members observed that interpretation and application varied. For 
example, whether a complaint was considered upheld often depended on individual 
judgement. It was also noted that even within Hillingdon, councillors submitted varying 
levels of service requests based on local needs and perspectives. 

Officers confirmed that comparative data with neighbouring authorities could be 
provided upon request, offering insight into Hillingdon’s performance across various 
services. Further clarification was requested on how fly-tipping and street cleansing 
data had been used to inform cabinet decisions and resource deployment. 

Members welcomed the success of a ward-based hotspot visit initiative, which had 
actively involved local businesses and households in efforts to reduce waste. There 
was interest in repeating similar initiatives, and it was suggested that analysing the link 
between service reductions and rising request volumes could help shape future 
planning. Some waste-related complaints were found to stem from avoidable 
oversights rather than staffing shortages. 

The Committee considered whether compliments could be linked to staff performance 
reviews. Officers confirmed that while compliments are valued and shared, only those 
recognising work beyond standard duties are considered in formal evaluations. The 
relatively low number of complaints and compliments was acknowledged, especially in 
the context of serving a population of over 250,000 residents. 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Committee noted the contents of the report and provided 



  

 

comments to officers as appropriate.  

2. That a copy of the report be shared with other Select Committee Members. 

 

97.     BUDGET & SPENDING REPORT - SELECT COMMITTEE MONITORING  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

 The Committee reviewed the financial position and performance for the 2024–25 
financial year. Members noted underspends of £1.3 million in Finance and 
Transformation and £1.9 million in Corporate Services and Property. Of the £4.7 million 
savings target, it was reported that £1.7 million had been achieved, with the remaining 
£3 million carried forward into 2025–26. 

Members discussed the capital budget allocation of £120 million, noting an underspend 
of £33 million due to project delays. These included a contractor going into 
administration and slippage in the delivery of the water sports facility. The Committee 
considered the relatively low underspend of £15 million in the Housing, Operations and 
Assets capital programme to be a positive outcome. 

Looking ahead, the Committee was informed of a projected overspend of £4 million for 
2025–26, identified as early as month two. This was attributed to treasury pressures 
linked to reduced cash balances and rising borrowing costs. Members also noted an 
additional shortfall of £1.6 million in Corporate Services and Property, caused by 
delays in leasing Civic Centre space. The savings target for 2025–26 was set at £8.3 
million, incorporating the £3 million carried forward. The Committee acknowledged that 
over half of the savings were either banked or on track, while £974,000 was flagged as 
at risk and £1.2 million was proposed for write-off. 

The Council’s debt level of £500 million at an interest rate of 2.2% was acknowledged 
by Members and considered manageable. The Committee welcomed the continued 
cautious financial approach, which avoided excessive borrowing and high-risk 
investments. However, concerns were raised regarding the lack of clarity around 
capital receipts for 2025–26. Members noted that approximately £600,000 had been 
received, with additional funds carried forward to support transformation-related 
spending. It was further noted that the £17 million transformation programme lacked 
sufficient detail, and officers committed to providing clearer reporting in future updates. 

Members requested a more detailed breakdown of departmental savings, and officers 
confirmed that the data was available. By month two, 51% of planned savings had 
been banked and 23% were on track for later delivery. The Committee raised questions 
about accelerating future savings, noting that many had already been delivered through 
early actions such as vacancy removals. 

The Committee discussed garage assets, which had been revisited using an ABC 
classification model to assess their condition and potential use. A review of the garage 
portfolio was underway, and Members were advised that further details would follow. 
Broader asset management was also addressed, including efforts to consolidate asset 
data into a central system to support strategic decision-making and better align 
services with residents’ needs. 

The new finance lead shared observations on the team’s strong corporate knowledge 
and outlined plans for due diligence, including reviews of savings, capital receipts, and 
transformation spending. Members noted that the results from 2024–25 were being 
used to improve forecasting and budgeting for 2026–27. 



  

 

The Committee was informed that the Council had set a £5 million savings goal as part 
of its new operating model, listed under unallocated savings. Half of this was expected 
to come from operating cost reviews and the other half from spend control measures. 
Legal compliance under Section 114 legislation had been maintained, with no 
immediate risks identified, although Members noted that cash flow remained a concern. 

Questions regarding the Oracle system were raised and addressed by the Audit 
Committee. Members noted that a capital budget had been allocated for system 
improvements and that work was ongoing. Savings in digital and technology contracts 
were being pursued through early assessments and contract consolidation. Rising 
costs linked to AI investment were acknowledged, and Members welcomed efforts to 
explore in-house solutions to reduce reliance on proprietary software. 

The Committee discussed procurement practices, referencing a previous review that 
highlighted the need to reduce contract numbers and avoid duplication. Members noted 
that a procurement and contract review had been launched, funded through the capital 
transformation programme, with the aim of improving sourcing models and commercial 
management. A commitment was made to revisit savings throughout the year, and 
both the 2024–25 outturn and the 2025–26 month two budget monitoring position were 
formally noted. 

RESOLVED:  

That the Committee: 

1. Note the 2024/25 outturn position. 
2. Note the 2025/26 Month 2 budget monitoring position. 
 

98.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

99.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.27 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


